

No. 16-1348

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL NELSON CURRIER,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the Supreme Court of Virginia**

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, ALABAMA, ARKANSAS,
COLORADO, KANSAS, LOUISIANA, MAINE,
MICHIGAN, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NORTH
CAROLINA, NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA,
PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH CAROLINA, SOUTH
DAKOTA, TEXAS, UTAH, WISCONSIN, AND
WYOMING AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

Office of the Indiana
Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.
Attorney General of Indiana
THOMAS M. FISHER*
Solicitor General
AARON T. CRAFT
LARA LANGENECKERT
JULIA C. PAYNE
Deputy Attorneys General

Counsel for Amici States

**Counsel of Record*

Additional counsel with signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* STATES 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. A Ruling for *Currier* Would Discourage States from Safeguarding Defendants from Prejudicial Proof of Criminal Status 4

 A. Charges requiring proof of the accused’s convicted-offender status are frequently joined with other charges 5

 B. Severance and bifurcation ameliorate unfair prejudice that can arise from proof of a defendant’s prior convictions..... 10

 C. Applying issue preclusion to cases like *Currier*’s will deter the use of severance or bifurcation 16

II. Currier Was Not Given a “Hobson’s Choice” Between Two Constitutional Rights	20
A. The Due Process Clause does not under any circumstances preclude evidence of an accused’s prior convictions	20
B. State and federal courts commonly permit evidence of past criminal convictions even where not relevant to all charges	24
C. Prosecutors and courts may hold criminal defendants to the procedural consequences of their strategic choices....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29
APPENDIX.....	1a
Table Listing State Statutes Prohibiting Certain Convicted Criminals from Possessing Firearms and State Cases Identifying Proof of Prior Conviction as an Essential Element of the Offense	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ashe v. Swenson</i> , 397 U.S. 436 (1970).....	1, 18
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 390 (1932).....	1
<i>Jeffers v. United States</i> , 432 U.S. 137 (1977) (plurality opinion).....	1
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 432 U.S. 23 (1977).....	1
<i>Marshall v. Lonberger</i> , 459 U.S. 422 (1983).....	4, 23
<i>McGautha v. California</i> , 402 U.S. 183 (1971), <i>reh'g granted</i> , <i>judgment vacated sub nom. Crampton v.</i> <i>Ohio</i> , 408 U.S. 941 (1972).....	28
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948).....	10, 24
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013).....	7
<i>Ohio v. Johnson</i> , 467 U.S. 493 (1984).....	28

FEDERAL CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	5, 24
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987).....	9
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968).....	20, 27
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934).....	22
<i>Spencer v. Texas</i> , 385 U.S. 554 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Aleman</i> , 609 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1979), <i>superseded</i> <i>by statute on other grounds as stated in</i> <i>Jake v. Herschberger</i> , 173 F.3d 1059 (7th Cir. 1999).....	13
<i>United States v. Burgess</i> , 791 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1986).....	13, 26
<i>United States v. Basic</i> , 587 F.2d 577 (3d Cir. 1978), <i>rev'd on</i> <i>other grounds</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980).....	13
<i>United States v. Daniels</i> , 770 F.2d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	14, 26

FEDERAL CASES [CONT'D]

<i>United States v. Dinitz</i> , 424 U.S. 600 (1976).....	2
<i>United States v. Dockery</i> , 955 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>United States v. Hackley</i> , 662 F.3d 671 (4th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>United States v. Jacobs</i> , 44 F.3d 1219 (3d Cir. 1995) (Alito, J.).....	16
<i>United States v. Jiminez</i> , 983 F.2d 1020 (11th Cir. 1993).....	14, 26
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 16 F.3d 487 (2d Cir. 1994)	16, 26
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 213 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971) (plurality opinion).....	2
<i>United States v. Joshua</i> , 976 F.2d 844 (3d Cir. 1992), <i>abrogated</i> <i>on other grounds by Stinson v. United</i> <i>States</i> , 508 U.S. 36 (1993).....	13, 15

FEDERAL CASES [CONT'D]

<i>United States v. Kind</i> , 194 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 428 F.2d 917 (6th Cir. 1970).....	13
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 787 F.2d 1318 (9th Cir. 1986).....	26
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980) (Powell, J., concurring in part and concurring in the judgment)	7
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 104 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>United States v. Nguyen</i> , 88 F.3d 812 (9th Cir. 1996).....	15, 25
<i>United States v. Ouimette</i> , 753 F.2d 188 (1st Cir. 1985)	13
<i>United States v. Page</i> , 657 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2011)	13, 26
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984).....	1
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 607 F.3d 133 (5th Cir. 2010).....	13, 25

FEDERAL CASES [CONT'D]

<i>United States v. Rock</i> , 282 F.3d 548 (8th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>United States v. Silva</i> , 745 F.2d 840 (4th Cir. 1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 211 F.3d 1039 (7th Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>United States v. Valentine</i> , 706 F.2d 282 (10th Cir. 1983).....	14
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993).....	9

STATE CASES

<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 886 So. 2d 895 (Ala. Crim. App. 2003)	12, 17
<i>Ex Parte Benson</i> , 459 S.W.3d 67 (Tex. Crim. App. 2015).....	6
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 967 P.2d 1126 (Nev. 1998).....	12
<i>Calton v. State</i> , 176 S.W.3d 231 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005) (en banc)	9

STATE CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Carter v. State</i> , 824 A.2d 123 (Md. 2003).....	10, 16, 25
<i>Chapple v. State</i> , 866 P.2d 1213 (Okla. Crim. App. 1993)	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 858 A.2d 1198 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004)	12
<i>Copening v. United States</i> , 353 A.2d 305 (D.C. 1976), <i>superseded by</i> <i>statute on other grounds as stated in</i> <i>Davis v. United States</i> , 984 A.2d 1255 (D.C. 2009)	19
<i>Elerson v. State</i> , 732 P.2d 192 (Alaska Ct. App. 1987)	12, 14
<i>Galloway v. State</i> , 809 A.2d 653 (Md. 2002).....	19
<i>Goodall v. United States</i> , 686 A.2d 178 (D.C. 1996).....	15, 16
<i>Graham v. State</i> , 19 S.W.3d 851 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000).....	12
<i>Hackney v. Commonwealth</i> , 504 S.E.2d 385 (Va. Ct. App. 1998) (en banc).....	4, 5, 11, 12

STATE CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Head v. State</i> , 322 S.E.2d 228 (Ga. 1984), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Ross v. State</i> , 614 S.E.2d 31 (Ga. 2005)	14, 15, 19
<i>Hines v. State</i> , 794 N.E.2d 469 (Ind. Ct. App. 2003), <i>adopted and incorporated</i> , 801 N.E.2d 634 (Ind. 2004)	14, 25
<i>Lisle v. Commonwealth</i> , 290 S.W.3d 675 (Ky. Ct. App. 2009).....	7
<i>Littlepage v. State</i> , 863 S.W.2d 276 (Ark. 1993).....	16
<i>Massey v. State</i> , 953 A.2d 210 (Del. 2008)	24
<i>Mead v. State</i> , 445 P.2d 229 (Alaska 1968)	24
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 270 P.3d 160 (Okla. Crim. App. 2011)	10
<i>Morales v. State</i> , 143 P.3d 463 (Nev. 2006).....	15
<i>People v. Cunningham</i> , 25 P.3d 519 (Cal. 2001).....	24

STATE CASES [CONT'D]

<i>People v. Davis</i> , 940 N.E.2d 712 (Ill. App. Ct. 2010)	16
<i>People v. Edwards</i> , 345 N.E.2d 496 (Ill. 1976).....	12, 17
<i>People v. Fullerton</i> , 525 P.2d 1166 (Colo. 1974)	16
<i>People v. Hicks</i> , 501 N.E.2d 1027 (Ill. App. Ct. 1986)	8
<i>People v. Mayfield</i> , 562 N.W.2d 272 (Mich. Ct. App. 1997)	25
<i>People v. Peterson</i> , 656 P.2d 1301 (Colo. 1983)	11, 12, 14, 24
<i>People v. Valentine</i> , 720 P.2d 913 (Cal. 1986).....	17
<i>People v. Wells</i> , 35 N.Y.S.3d 795 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)	11
<i>Pickett v. State</i> , 83 N.E.3d 717 (Ind. Ct. App. 2017)	15
<i>Reyes v. State</i> , 314 S.W.3d 74 (Tex. App. 2010)	7

STATE CASES [CONT'D]

<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 74 So. 3d 317 (Miss. 2011)	25
<i>Rigby v. State</i> , 826 So. 2d 694 (Miss. 2002)	16
<i>State ex rel. Romley v. Galati</i> , 985 P.2d 494 (Ariz. 1999)	6
<i>Russell v. State</i> , 997 N.E.2d 351 (Ind. 2013).....	5
<i>State v. Alexander</i> , 571 N.W.2d 662 (Wis. 1997)	6
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 506 N.E.2d 199 (Ohio 1987)	6
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 458 S.E.2d 56 (S.C. Ct. App. 1995).....	25
<i>State v. Benton</i> , 526 S.E.2d 228 (S.C. 2000)	8
<i>State v. Bibler</i> , 17 N.E.3d 1154 (Ohio Ct. App. 2014).....	7
<i>State v. Brillon</i> , 995 A.2d 557 (Vt. 2010)	7, 16

STATE CASES [CONT'D]

<i>State v. Brown</i> , 853 A.2d 260 (N.J. 2004)	16
<i>State v. Burns</i> , 344 P.3d 303 (Ariz. 2015)	10, 12, 14, 24
<i>State v. Cook</i> , 673 S.W.2d 469 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984)	12
<i>State v. Dunkins</i> , 460 N.E.2d 688 (Ohio Ct. App. 1983)	9, 10, 25
<i>State v. Fournier</i> , 554 A.2d 1184 (Me. 1989)	25
<i>State v. Foust</i> , 482 S.W.3d 20 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2015)	15
<i>State v. Fox</i> , 105 A.3d 1029 (Me. 2014)	6
<i>State v. Gander</i> , 551 P.2d 797 (Kan. 1976)	25
<i>State v. Garcia</i> , 246 P.3d 1057 (N.M. 2011)	12, 15
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , 693 P.2d 119 (Wash. 1985)	9

STATE CASES [CONT'D]

<i>State v. Graps</i> , 42 So. 3d 1066 (La. Ct. App. 2010).....	25
<i>State v. Hambrick</i> , 75 P.3d 462 (Or. Ct. App. 2003)	8
<i>State v. Herbert</i> , 767 S.E.2d 471 (W. Va. 2014).....	16
<i>State v. Hilongo</i> , 645 P.2d 314 (Haw. 1982).....	24
<i>State v. James</i> , 81 S.W.3d 751 (Tenn. 2002)	9
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 662 A.2d 1199 (Conn. 1995)	9
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 835 A.2d 47 (Conn. 2003)	18
<i>State v. Lara</i> , 379 P.3d 224 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2016).....	8
<i>State v. Long</i> , 721 P.2d 483 (Utah 1986).....	12
<i>State v. Mburu</i> , 346 P.3d 1086 (Kan. Ct. App. 2015).....	6

STATE CASES [CONT'D]

<i>State v. Morales</i> , 160 A.3d 383 (Conn. App. Ct. 2017).....	16, 24
<i>State v. Mowell</i> , 672 N.W.2d 389 (Neb. 2003).....	25
<i>State v. Murray</i> , 169 P.3d 955 (Haw. 2007).....	6, 7
<i>State v. Newnom</i> , 95 P.3d 950 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2004).....	7
<i>State v. Olivera</i> , 555 P.2d 1199 (Haw. 1976).....	16
<i>State v. Ortega</i> , 142 P.3d 175 (Wash. Ct. App. 2006)	7
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 635 N.W.2d 478 (Iowa 2001)	16, 25
<i>State v. Prescott</i> , 825 N.W.2d 515 (Wis. Ct. App. 2012)	25
<i>State v. Ragland</i> , 519 A.2d 1361 (N.J. 1986)	12, 15
<i>State v. Reece</i> , 349 P.3d 712 (Utah 2015).....	15, 16

STATE CASES [CONT'D]

<i>State v. Riley</i> , 649 N.E.2d 914 (Ohio Ct. App. 1994).....	6
<i>State v. Roswell</i> , 196 P.3d 705 (Wash. 2008)	8
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 781 P.2d 501 (Wash. Ct. App. 1989)	25
<i>State v. Vazquez</i> , 419 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 1982)	12
<i>State v. Vu</i> , 405 P.3d 879 (Utah Ct. App. 2017)	25
<i>State v. Warbelton</i> , 759 N.W.2d 557 (Wis. 2009)	8
<i>State v. Wilske</i> , 350 P.3d 344 (Idaho Ct. App. 2015)	25
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 647 S.E.2d 679 (N.C. Ct. App. 2007).....	25
<i>State v. Young</i> , 986 A.2d 497 (N.H. 2009)	16
<i>Sutton v. State</i> , 844 S.W.2d 350 (Ark. 1993).....	13

STATE CASES [CONT'D]

Tallent v. State,
951 P.2d 857 (Alaska Ct. App. 1997)8

State ex rel. Thomas v. Talamante,
149 P.3d 484 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2006).....8

Walker v. State,
635 S.E.2d 740 (Ga. 2006)11

Wallace v. Commonwealth,
478 S.W.3d 291 (Ky. 2015)12, 15

Warren v. Baldwin,
915 P.2d 1016 (Or. Ct. App. 1996)25

Williams v. State,
794 P.2d 759 (Okla. Crim. App. 1990)16

Williams v. United States,
75 A.3d 217 (D.C. 2013)24

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)5

STATE STATUTES

Ind. Code § 35-34-1-99

Ind. Code § 35-34-1-1111

STATE STATUTES [CONT'D]

N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 200.20[3]11
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 3.04(a).....12

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 8(a)10
Fed. R. Crim. P. 14.....11
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)(2)11
Fed. R. Evid. 609.....11
Va. Sup. Ct. R. 3A:6(b)5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Cal. Const. art. 1, § 28(f)(4).....17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5 Wayne R. LaFave et al., *Criminal Procedure* (4th ed. 2015).....9
